
 

West Devon Council 

 

Title: Summons 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Mott 

 Deputy Mayor Cllr Pearce 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Bolton 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Davies 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Kimber 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Ridgers 
Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
Cllr Yelland 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 27 September 2022 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor  
 

 

5.   The Mayor or person presiding to answer questions which 
people in West Devon can ask and to receive deputations 
or petitions under Council Procedure Rule 21  
 

 

6.   To consider (any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure Rule 21  
 

 

7.   To consider (any) Motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15  
 

 

8.   To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Minutes which require approval: 
 

7 - 42 

  
(i) Audit Committee 

Meeting held on 5 July 2022 
 

Meeting held on 6 September 2022 
 
 
(ii) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting held on 26 July 2022 
 
Meeting held on 4 October 2022 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

(iii) Hub Committee 
Meeting held on 27 September 2022 

 
Recommendation to agree: 

 
HC 38/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2025/26 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

 
1. continue to respond to Government consultations on 

Business Rates Reform; 
2. continue to actively lobby and engage with the 

Government, Devon MPs, South West Councils and other 
sector bodies such as the District Councils’ Network and 
the Rural Services Network, for a realistic business rates 
baseline to be set for the Council for 2024 onwards, when 
the business rates reset is predicted to happen (NB. this 
is the earliest date it might happen); 

3. continue to lobby in support of the Government 
eliminating Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 
(and thereafter) and continues to lobby for Rural Services 
Delivery Grant allocations which adequately reflect the 
cost of rural service provision;  

4. note the Council’s strategic intention with its Council Tax 
setting strategy (as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the 
published agenda report). (NB. the actual council tax for 
2023/24 will be decided by Council in February 2023); 
and 

5. approve the use of the Revenue Grant Earmarked 
Reserve to fund the Council’s share of the costs of a two-
year fixed term post that will be responsible for driving 
improved customer service and operational efficiency by 
exploiting technology and transformation (as set out in 
Appendix D, section 1.9 of the presented agenda report 
to the Hub Committee). (The total cost for West Devon is 
£80,000). 

 
 

Meeting held on 1 November 2022 
 

Recommendations to agree: 
 

HC.49/22 Key Partnership Agreements 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1. agree to extend the funding for the following key partners 
for a further two years as follows: 

 
-  West Devon CVS £5,100;  



 
 

  Page No 
 

-  OCRA Sport £1,333; 
-  Okehampton Community Transport £6,533;  
-  Tavistock Community Transport £6,533;  
-  Young Devon £2,500; and 
-  World Heritage Site £4,000; 

 
3. agree an increase in funding for each of the next two 

years’ in recognition of the additional support required by 
Citizens Advice; 

 
4. note the decision taken at its last meeting held on 27 

September 2022 to continue to financially contribute 
£8,835 to the Tamar Valley AONB Partnership. 

 
 

HC.55/22 Devon Carbon Plan 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1.  note the ambition and objectives set out within the Devon 
Carbon Plan, and  

 
2. revise its Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and 

assess the financial and resource implications required to 
show how it would contribute to delivering the Devon 
Carbon Plan. 

 
 
(iv) Development Management & Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held on 11 October 2022 
 

9.   Scheme of Members' Allowances: Review  

 To follow; 
 

 

10.   Annual Review of Health and Safety Policy Statement  
 
 

43 - 64 

11.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business as the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved 
 

 

12.   Waste & Recycling Services Contract Update  

 To follow.  



 
 

At the Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESD
[...]
nder to Members to let the lead officer know as 
soon as was practically possible if they were intending to attend her Civic 
Service on Sunday, 16 October 2022. 
 
Secondly, the Mayor confirmed that she had now selected her chosen 
charity to support during her year in office and this was to be North Moor 
Dartmoor Rescue Group. 
 
 

CM 38/22  THE MAYOR OR THE PERSON PRESIDING TO ANSWER QUESTIONS 
WHICH PEOPLE IN WEST DEVON CAN ASK AND TO RECEIVE 
DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
21  

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Mayor advised that the 
Council had received notification from two separate petition organisers of 
their intention to formally submit their petitions to this Council Meeting. 

 
(a) Petition from Mr John Hearn 

At the invitation of the Mayor, Mr Hearn submitted a petition that called 
for the Council to instigate a Community Governance Review that would 
seek to abolish Sydenham Damerel Parish Council.  Mr Hearn 
proceeded to address the Council and informed that an overwhelming 
majority of parishioners were supportive of the petition. 
 

(b) Petition from Okehampton Town Council Clerk 
The Clerk to Okehampton Town Council was then invited to formally 
submit a petition on behalf of the Town Council.  In so doing, the Clerk 
advised that the petition called for a Community Governance Review to 
be instigated by the Borough Council to review its existing parish 
boundaries. 

 
The Mayor thanked both for submitting their petitions and, in terms of next 
steps, advised that they would be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted Petition Scheme. 

 
 
CM 39/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Mayor informed the Meeting that no Public Questions had been 
received in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
CM 40/22 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 Members noted that no Questions on Notice had been received from the 
membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
  
CM 41/22 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 
 

a. Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting - 21 June 2022  
 It was moved by Cllr T Pearce, seconded by Cllr J Spettigue and 

upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 21 June 2022 meeting be 
received and noted. 

 
b. Development Management & Licensing Committee Meeting held 

on 19 July 2022 
 It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 

being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 19 July 2022 meeting be 
received and noted. 
 
In respect of the Recommendation: 

 
DM+L 12 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – the 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Standards 
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to the CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy, as amended, be adopted. 
 

c.  Regeneration & Investment Committee Meeting - 6 September 
2022 

 It was moved by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 6 September 2022 meeting 
be received and noted 

  
 
CM 42/22 COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to a report that provided details of the full revision 
and modernisation of the Council Constitution. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In response to a specific query over the potential means of undertaking 

a ‘secret recorded vote’, the Monitoring Officer gave a commitment to 
look into this issue outside of the Meeting.   
 

Page 3



 
 

It was later clarified in the debate that the Single Council Proposal 
agenda item that was considered at the Special Council Meeting held 
on 31 October 2017 had been determined by a ‘recorded vote’ as 
opposed to a ‘secret recorded vote’ (Minute CM 36 refers); 
 

(b) A number of Members felt that the proposed Quorum for Full Council 
(eight Members) was too low and should be increased.  As a result, an 
amendment to the recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
as follows: 

 
‘That the Constitution be adopted subject to the Quorum for Full 
Council Meetings being increased from eight to eleven Members.’ 
 
When put to the vote, this amendment was declared CARRIED; 

 
(c) Clarification was sought on references to South Hams and its Executive 

in parts of the draft document. In response, it was advised that these 
references appeared in the Guidance from the Section 151 Officer that 
was to underpin the Financial Procedure Rules.  Whilst this guidance 
applied to both Councils, it was the intention that it would sit outside the 
adopted Constitution document and would be used as a point of 
reference for officers and both sets of Members; 
 

(d) Members wished to put on record their thanks to the Monitoring Officer 
for his work in re-drafting the Constitution. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that, with immediate effect, the Council adopts its updated 
Constitution (as set out in Appendix A of the published agenda report)  
subject to the Quorum of Full Council meetings being increased from 8 to 
11 Members.” 

 
 

CM 43/22 CLIMATE EMERGENCY PLANNING STATEMENT 
 Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for the Plymouth 
and South West Devon Climate Emergency Planning Statement 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) the cancellation of the recent Plymouth City Full Council Meeting.  

Members noted that, due to the State Funeral of HM Queen Elizabeth 
II, the Plymouth City Council Full Council meeting had been rearranged 
to a later date that would result in the draft Planning Statement not being 
able to come into effect until 31 October 2022; 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

(b) the relevance of the draft Statement to the Dartmoor N
[...]
urn position was recognised. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the draft Revenue and Capital outturn figures for 
the 2021/22 financial year, including the overall Revenue outturn position of 
an underspend of £196,000 for 2021/22 (2.7% of the total Budget £7.302  
million), be noted. 
 
 

HC 38/22 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 
 Consideration was given to a report that presented the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy from 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
In discussion, Members were of the view that the recommendations 
constituted a sensible set of proposals for the three-year period from 2023/24 
to 2025/26. 
 

 It was then RESOLVED that:  
 
 1. Council be RECOMMENDED:  
  

i. to continue to respond to Government consultations on Business 
Rates Reform; 

ii: to continue to actively lobby and engage with the Government, Devon 
MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies such as the 
District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, for a 
realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 2024 
onwards, when the business rates reset is predicted to happen (NB. 
this is the earliest date it might happen); 

iii: to continue to lobby in support of the Government eliminating Negative 
Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 (and thereafter) and continues to 
lobby for Rural Services Delivery Grant allocations which adequately 
reflect the cost of rural service provision;  

iv: to note the Council’s strategic intention with its Council Tax setting 
strategy (as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the published agenda report). 
(NB. the actual council tax for 2023/24 will be decided by Council in 
February 2023); 

v:  to approve the use of the Revenue Grant Earmarked Reserve to fund 
the Council’s share of the costs of a two-year fixed term post that will 
be responsible for driving improved customer service and operational 
efficiency by exploiting technology and transformation (as set out in 
Appendix D, section 1.9 of the presented agen
[...]
n TUESDAY the 1stth day of NOVEMBER 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 

    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle   Cllr P Crozier 
 Cllr A Leech   Cllr C Mott 

 Cllr P Vachon   Cllr L Wood 
     

    
In attendance:       Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Section 151 Officer 
Director – Place and Enterprise  
Director of Strategy and Governance (via Teams) 

Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

Head of Environmental Health 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects and Partnerships 
Head of Assets 

Head of Housing 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Senior Specialist – Place Making 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change 

 
  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Daniel, (Via Teams), Ewings (via Teams) 
Southcott (via Teams), Sellis (via Teams), Pearce and 

Yelland (via Teams) 
 
 

 
*HC 42/22 MOMENT’S REFLECTION 

Since this was the first formal Member meeting since former Mayor and West 
Devon Borough Councillor, Robin Musgrave, had sadly passed away, the 
Leader paid tribute to him and his dedicated service to the Council.  

 
During his terms of office, Robin had proven to be a competent and 

hardworking colleague, who had served his constituents well and was a much 
valued, respected and appreciated Member of the Council and the thoughts 
of the Council were with Robin’s family. 

 
Members then proceeded, as a mark of respect, to observe a moment’s 

reflection in his memory. 
 
 

*HC 43/22  APOLOGIES 

  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr Ratcliffe. 

 
 
 

 

Page 29



   

*HC 44/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made: 

 
Cllr A F Leech declared a personal interest in Item 8: ‘Key Partnership 
Agreements’ (Minute *HC 49/22 below refers) by virtue of being a Trustee and 

the Chairman of the Okehampton Community Transpor
[...]
structed to take immediate steps to progress support payments 
to families in receipt of Council Tax reduction (as set out in section 2.12 of 

the presented agenda report). 
 

 
HC 49/22 KEY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS 

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the 

Partnerships that were currently receiving funding from the Council and were 
asked to consider the merits of extending funding for a further two years. 
 

Notwithstanding the fact that a decision had already been taken in regard to 
the continuation of funding support for the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (AONB) Partnership, it was felt pertinent to include this matter 
in the resolution.  As a result, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when 
put to the vote declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘The Council notes the decision taken at its last meeting held on 27 September 

2022 to continue to financially contribute £8,835 to the Tamar Valley AONB 
Partnership.’  
 

 It was then RESOLVED that:  

 
1. the positive contribution of our key funded partners in supporting our 

ambitions (as set out in our Corporate Strategy, A Plan for West Devon) 
be noted;  

 
2. Council be RECOMMENDED to AGREE to extend the funding for the 

following key partners for a further two years as follows: 

 
-  West Devon CVS £5,100  

-  OCRA Sport £1,333  
-  Okehampton Community Transport £ 6,533  
-  Tavistock Community Transport £6,533  

-  Young Devon £2,500  
-  World Heritage Site £4,000  

 
3. Council be RECOMMENDED to AGREE an increase in funding for each 

of the next two years’ in recognition of the additional support required by 

Citizens Advice; 
 
4. Council be RECOMMENDED to NOTE the decision taken at its last 

meeting held on 27 September 2022 to continue to financially contribute 
£8,835 to the Tamar Valley AONB Partnership. 

 
 

*HC 50/22 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
FOR 2023/24 

 Members were presented with a report that set out the annual req
[...]
manded changing priorities.  
However, it was confirmed that resources had now been put in place which 

would mean that the project should now be progressed.   
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 

 

1.  the progress of the Springhill Temporary Accommodation Scheme, 

Tavistock and the possible further at-risk spend of £60k to enter a Pre-
Construction Services Contract, to be spent from the Project Capital 
Expenditure approval of £1,200,000, as detailed within the October 2020 

Hub Report, be noted; 
 

2.  the decision to cease work on a directly delivered affordable led housing 
scheme at Brentor be deferred for further consideration at the next Hub 
Committee Meeting to be held on 13 December 2022. 

 Page 35



   

3.  the progress of the Okehampton (Wonnacotts) Housing Scheme and 

support the actions taken by officers to progress the plan to bring forward 
the development of the site, be noted. 

 
 

*HC 57/22 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
It was then RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 

Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 
 

 
*HC 58/22 WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES CONTRACT - UPDATE 

 The Hub Committee considered an Exempt report that provided an update on 

the Council’s Waste and Recycling Services Contract. 
 

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the update and that a further 

report will be presented to the next Full Council meeting to be held on 22 
November 2022. 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.35 pm) 

 

____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM THURSDAY 10 

NOVEMBER  2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 49/22 PARTS 2, 3 AND 4 
and HC 55 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE 

HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON COUNCIL 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on 
Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 at 4.00 pm at the Chamber 

- Kilworthy Park 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Mott 

Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce 
 
Cllr Ball Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Bolton Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Daniel Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Ewings Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Jory Cllr Kimber 
Cllr Leech Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Renders Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull Cllr Yelland 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors:  
Cllr Kemp (via Teams) Cllr Vachon (via Teams) 
Cllr Wood (via Teams)  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change (via Teams) 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing (via Teams) 

 

  
45. Moment's Reflection  

CM 45/22  

Since this was the first meeting of Full Council since former Mayor and 
West Devon Borough Councillor, Robin Musgrave, had sadly passed 
away, Members stood to observe a moment’s reflection in his memory. 



 
 

46. Apologies for Absence  
CM 46/22  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bridgewater, Coulson, 
Crozier, Davies, Kemp (who joined the meeting via Teams in a non-
voting capacity) Ridgers, Sellis, Vachon (who joined the meeting via 
Teams in a non-voting capacity and Wood (who joined the meeting via 
Teams in a non-voting capacity). 
 
 

47. Confirmation of Minutes  
CM 47/22  

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

48. Declarations of Interest  
CM 48/22  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr A F Leech declared a personal interest in Item 8 ‘Minutes of 
Committees (Minute CM 53/22 (c) below refers) by virtue of being a 
Trustee of the Okehampton Community Transport Group. He remained 
in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon; 
 
 

49. Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor  
CM 49/22  
The Mayor informed that she had one item of business to bring forward 
to the Meeting which pertained to fundraising for her chosen Charity 
for the year, the North Dartmoor Search and Rescue Group. 
 
 

50. The Mayor or person presiding to answer questions which 
people in West Devon can ask and to receive deputations or 
petitions under Council Procedure Rule 21  
CM 50/22  
The Mayor informed the Meeting that no Public Questions had been 
received in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

51. To consider (any) questions submitted under Council Procedure 
Rule 21  
CM 51/22  

Members noted that no Questions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

52. To consider (any) Motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15  
CM 52/22   



The Mayor advised that no Motions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

53. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Minutes which require approval:  
CM 53/22 

  

a. Audit Committee Meetings - 5 July 2022 and 6 September 
2022 
It was moved by Cllr K Ball, seconded by Cllr Yelland and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 July 2022 
and 6 September 2022 be received and noted. 

 
 
b. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meetings - 26 July 2022 

and 4 October 2022 
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr P Kimber and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 July 
2022 and 4 October 2022 be received and noted. 

 
 

c.  Hub Committee Meetings - 27 September 2022 and 1 
November 2022 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 27 September 2022 and 1 
November 2022 meetings be received and noted with the 
exception of Recommendations HC 38/22 Part 1 (1-5), HC 49/22 
(Parts 2, 3 and 4) and HC 55/22”. 

 
In respect of the Recommendations: 

 
HC 38/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2025/26 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council: 

 
1. continue to respond to Government consultations on Business 

Rates Reform; and 
 

2.  continue to actively lobby and engage with the Government, 
Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies such 
as the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services 
Network, for a realistic business rates baseline to be set for the 
Council for 2024 onwards, when the business rates reset is 
predicted to happen (NB. this is the earliest date it might 
happen); 

 



3.  continue to lobby both in support of the Government 
eliminating Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 (and 
thereafter) and for Rural Services Delivery Grant allocations 
which adequately reflect the cost of rural service provision;  

 
4.  note the strategic intention with its Council Tax setting strategy 

(as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the published agenda report).  
(NB. the actual council tax for 2023/24 will be decided by 
Council in February 2023); and 

 
5. use the Revenue Grant Earmarked Reserve to fund the 

Council’s share of the costs of a two-year fixed term post 
responsible for driving improved customer service and 
operational efficiency by exploiting technology and 
transformation (as set out in Appendix D, section 1.9 of the 
presented report to the Hub Committee). (The total cost for 
West Devon is £80,000).” 

  
 

HC.49/22 Key Partnership Agreements 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED  

 
2. that the funding for the following key partners be extended for a 

further two years as follows: 
 

- West Devon CVS £5,100; 
- OCRA Sport £1,333; 
- Okehampton Community Transport £6,533;  
- Tavistock Community Transport £6,533;  
- Young Devon £2,500; and 
- World Heritage Site £4,000; 

 
3. that an increase in funding for each of the next two years’ in 

recognition of the additional support required by Citizens Advice 
be agreed; 

 
4. that the decision taken at the Hub Committee meeting held on 

27 September 2022 to continue to financially contribute £8,835 
to the Tamar Valley AONB Partnership be noted.” 

 
 

HC.55/22 Devon Carbon Plan 
 

In debate a Member questioned why the Council was being 
recommended to ‘note’ and not to ‘endorse’ the Devon Carbon Plan 
as set out in the original report to the Hub Committee meeting. In 
reply, the Leader stated that: 

 
-  The Council was very supportive of the work being undertaken 

by Devon County Council to reduce carbon emissions, but that 
the Borough Council must concentrate on what it could do 



effectively to reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint and to 
support all local communities to play a role in reducing 
emissions and capturing carbon; 

 
-  The Hub Committee recommendation provided an opportunity 

for the Council to take an in-depth look at and revise its own 
Action Plan and assess how the recommendations contained 
within it might particularly affect rural communities; 
 

-  In addition to revising the West Devon Action Plan, this was an 
opportunity to assess the financial and resource implications to 
show how the Council would contribute to the delivery of the 
Devon Carbon Plan; 

 
- A Natural Environment Hub Advisory Group meeting had been 

arranged for early December to consider the Devon Carbon Plan 
and to bring forward specific actions that were relevant to the 
Borough Council’s equivalent Plan. 

 
 

It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the ambition and objectives set out within the Devon Carbon 

Plan be noted, and  
 

2. the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be 
revised and the financial and resource implications required be 
assessed to show how it would contribute to delivering the 
Devon Carbon Plan.” 

 
 
d. Development Management and Licensing Committee 

Meeting - 11 October 2022 
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr C Mott and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 October 2022 be received and noted. 

 
 

54. Scheme of Members' Allowances: Review  
CM 54/22  
Consideration was given to a report that set out the recommendations 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel resulting from their review of 
the Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 

 
In discussion the following points were raised: 

 
(a) A Member queried whether this was the right time for the Scheme 

of Members’ Allowance to be reviewed.  In response, whilst the 
point was acknowledged, unfortunately the ability to automatically 
adjust the Basic Allowance to a prescribed index had now been in 



place for the maximum period permissible (five years) and a 
Review was therefore required.  As part of the Review, it had 
become apparent that the  Basic Allowance that a West Devon 
Borough Council Member was entitled to claim was amongst the 
lowest in the South West region. In addition, the rural nature of 
the Borough resulted in Members travelling lengthy distances 
despite car mileage rates not increasing, so the proposed increase 
in the Basic Allowance would also help to offset rising fuel costs. 
Finally, it was stated that, with the forthcoming local elections in 
May 2023, the Council was looking for a range of candidates to 
stand and that, by offering an increase in the Basic Allowance may 
help to compensate those prospective candidates who were in 
employment for earnings lost whilst they were engaged in Council 
business; 

 
(b) In light of the additional responsibilities and time commitments 

placed upon Members of the Development Management and 
Licensing Committee, a Member felt that it would be appropriate 
for them to each be entitled to claim a Special Responsibility 
Allowance.  Since this matter had not been raised prior to the Panel 
sitting earlier in the month, it was agreed that this issue should be 
raised as part of the next scheduled review in the Autumn of 2023; 

 
(c) In light of the Civic Allowance having been retained at the same 

level for a number of years, an addition to the recommendation 
was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows: 

 

“That the Head of Paid Service write to the Panel requesting it 
reconsiders the Civic Allowances payable to the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor and report back to a meeting of Full Council prior to the 
Review due in Autumn 2023” 

 
And when put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and ”RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the recommendations of the Independent Panel on Members’ 

Allowances (as presented at paragraph 3 of the presented 
report) be agreed and that the revised draft Scheme of Members 
Allowances (as shown at Appendix C of the presented report) be 
adopted with immediate effect, with any consequent increases in 
Allowances being backdated to 1 May 2022; and 

 
2. The Head of Paid Service write to the Panel requesting it 

reconsiders the Civic Allowances payable to the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor and report back to a meeting of Full Council prior 
to the Review due in Autumn 2023.” 

 
 
 
 



55. Annual Review of Health and Safety Policy Statement  
CM 55/22  

The Council considered a report that sought to adopt the annual Joint 
Health and Safety at Work Policy. 

 
In discussion, a Member queried as to which Body of the Council were 
the Health and Safety Audit findings reported.  In reply, officers 
advised that the Audit and Governance Committee was the responsible 
Body and that, for clarity, this information would be added to the 
Policy. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the annual joint health and safety at work policy be 
adopted and signed by the Head of Paid Service and the Leader of the 
Council.” 
 
 

56. Exclusion of Public and Press  
CM 56/22  

 
It was then RESOLVED that “in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business as 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.” 
 
 
 

57. Waste & Recycling Services Contract Update  
CM 57/22  

Consideration was given to an exempt report which provided Members 
with an update on the Waste and Recycling Services Contract. 

 
Following a brief debate in exempt session, it was then proposed by 
Cllr C Mott, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon being submitted to 
the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that “the 
public and press be re-admitted to the Meeting.” 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 

 
1.  the progress on negotiations with FCC Environment to amend the 

current contract following the exit of South Hams District Council 
be noted; and 

 
2.  authority be delegated to the Head of Paid Service (Chief 

Executive) and Director of Customer Service Delivery, in 
consultation with the Leader and Lead Hub Committee Member for 
Natural Environment, to conclude the negotiations based on the 
outline of draft settlement terms (as set out in Appendix A of the 



presented agenda report) and to finalise the settlement agreement 
and any other necessary agreements.” 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


